-AGENCY "FOR' TIONAL - DEVELOPMENT
~ . "WASHINGTON; D.C. 20523 ..

3 f ' . .
- e . PR .

B | . PROJECT:FAPERR .
- ‘ ,'/t{ o’ :
: . Praposal and Recommendations
For the Review of the
o ‘ Near East Advisory Committee

S ' Project No. 263-0023

July 1980 e

il T
L -

fon

e




AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 1 TRA!:S.AE:;ON CODE Armc  Number gggg"m
PROJECT DATA SHEET l c } g:g‘;:t': P 3

2. COUNTRY/ENTITY 3. PROJECT NUMBER

Zqypt [ 263-0023 _
%. BUREAU/OFFICE 5. PROJECT TITLE (maximum, 0 characters)
Near East ’ [_]3 -] ational Energy Control Center :_
&. PROJECT ASSISTANCE COMPLETION DATE (PACD) 7. ESTIMATED DATE OF OBLIGATION
(Under ‘B.' below, enter 1, 2, 3, or 4)
!
'llgl__l_l 8l 4' Awiury 716  5.una T c. rina Fy 1810
8. COSTS (5000 OR EQUIVALENTS1 =L.E. 0.70 _ _
FIRSTFY _76 "LIFE OF PROJECT i
A FUNDING SOURCE B. FX cL/C D. Total E FX F.L/C G.Total
AID Appropriated Toul 24.000 | 24,000 43,500 43,500
(Grant) ( )] ( ) N 2,500 )i 11 2,500
(Loan) ( 24,000 )¢ )} ( 24,000 M (41,000 ) {41,000
Other | 1. —_—
u.s. 2 —
Host Country 8,532 8,532 8,532 8,532
Other Donor(s) _
TOTAL S @] 24 000 8,532 32,532 43,500 8,532 52,032
9. SCHEDULE OF AID FUNDING ($000) _
B. T ) ) )
A. APPRO-{PRIMARY %E‘g{_"‘égg D. OBLIGATIONS TO DATE E. AMOUNT APPROVED F. LIFE OF PROJECT
PRIATION|[PURPOSE THIS ACTION ]
: CODE |1.Grant}2, Loan 1. Grant 2. Loan 1. Grant 2. Loan i 1. Crant 1 2, Loan
) _sa | 744 41,000 2,500 2,500 | 41,000
(2) N
(3) —
() |
TOTALS @ 41,000 | 2.s500 500 ) 41,000

10, SECONDARY TECHNICAL CODES {maximum 8 codes of 3 pontions each;

| l l '

11. SECONDARY ?URPOSE COL

12. SPECIAL CONCERNS CODES (maximum 7 codes of 4 positions each)
A, Code | l

B. Amount l J

13. PROJECT PURPOSE (maximum 480 charac:ers)

Construction and installation of a National Energy Control Center; a

computer system which will monitor and control Egypt's interconnectad
electric power grid.

14. SCHEDULED EVALUATIONS 15. SOURCE/ORIGIN OF GCODS AND SERVICES
MM | YY .
ouetn |7 5] elo] }1121 atﬂ Ao | 1olalel (Mo S 0 o 5 omaispeety

16. AMENDMENTS/NATURE OF CHANGE PROPOSED (TAis is page [ of pege PP Amendment )

Provision of a grant of an additional $2.5 million for the Project.

.
/ .

D

— T R
, ﬂ’ w A
17. APPROVED Donald S, 'Brown - MENTS, DATE OF nxsrgu
Tide - Dats
BY U Dis v 9"& DD, YY DD  YY
ector, USAID/Egypt L] Y

- _ AIDINNA [Re20). 2000



TO

Near East Advisory Committee
FROM : NE/PD, Selig A. Taubenblatt
SUBJECT : EGYPT: National Energy Control Center

(Loan Nos. 263-K-037, 263-K-037 and Girant No, 263-0023)

!

1o !

Your concurrence is requested for a proposed two million five

hundred thousand dollar ($2,500,000) amendment increase to the
subject loan agreements now totalling forty-one million dollars
($41,000,000) signed September 30, 1976, and May 17, 1978, respec-
tively, to assist in financing the foreign exchange costs of a
National Energy Control Center (NECC). The NECC, when completed,
will monitor, supervise and control <he Egyptian Unified Power
System (UPS) and improve i:s reliability and economy of operation

by on-line computerized control.

Background:

A loan agreement for $24 million was signed with the Government of
Egypt in September 1976 based on estimates of project costs then
available from consulting englneers. Bids for the supply of

equipment and services needed for the project were received by



the Egyptian Electricity Authority (EEA) on November 1, 1976.
Because of the complexity of the project, reviaw of technical
proposals took nearly six months and resolution of a dispute of
the proposed award by one of the bidders further delayed award of
the final contract. Based on bid price results from competitive
selaction procedurcs,'an amendatory Project Paper in the amount of
$17 million was processed through the Cevelopment Loan Cormittee
in April 1978, Estimated foreign exchange cost of the project
included che bid cost of the prime equipment and services contract
($37,299,489) plus the contract for EEA's technical consultants

($1,732,323) and a provision for contingencies (s1,958,188).

Although a contract was signed between the EEA and Control Cata
Middle East Egypt, Inc. (CDMEEI), aiwholly owrned suksidiary of the
Control Data Corporation, on February 20, 1978, for §37,299,489
ané L.E. ;,023,409, it should be noted that cerzain prices were
subject to price escalation of 0.75 percent on the first day of
each month for the period January 1978 through May 1978 until the
Agreement became effective, i.e., opening of the Lettar of Com=
mitment. The contract effective dats was established as April 26,
1978, and the contract price became $38,219,797 and L.E. 1,023,409,

thus substantially reducing the contingency provision allcwed in



the Project Paper and Loan Agreement Amendment. Certain design
modifications and additional price escalation have resulted in
subsequent upward adjustments to the contract of 1.26% to a current
(mid-May 1980) amount of $38,703,151. Likewise, the Gilbert
Associates (GAI) consulting enginsering contract was amanded
primarily to add design services for the remote terminal unit (RTU)
sites, and, therefore, has been increased from $1,732,323 to
$2,186,244, including banking charges. Thus, the total S41 million
in AID funding available to the project has effectzively been

fully committed. It is now estimated that an additicnal 52.5
million will be requiraed to carry the proijact through to final
completicn., Table I summarizes the total funds available and

required through this prcposed amendment.



Funds Available

Original Loan $24,000, 000
(263-K-037)
Amendment §#1 $17,000,000
(263-k-0378)
($41,900,000) -

Proposes Jwend 0'2 $ 2,500,000
(Grant)
Total $43,500,000

*  Includes banking charges

*¢  Includes potential requirement Zor $370,000 in additional construction sanagement services

TABLE_I

A.1.D. Funds Available & Estimatod Commitments and Claims Upon

At Time
PP Amendment #1
(3/20/78)

AE $ 1,732,323

cnc 37,299,489
Contract

Contingency 1,968,188
& Escalation

$41,000,000

At Time Thru
CC _Contract Effective CC C.0._#3 & A/E Addendum 1
(5/11/178) (3/26/80)

8 1,732,323

38,219,797

1,047,880

$41,000,000

$ 2,106,244¢

38,703,151

110,605

$41,000,000

To

Project Cospletion

$ 3,057,576%
39,603,151

839 ,27344

$43,500,000




Although, the proposed $2.5 million addition increases the total
project cost from $41.0 to $43.5 million, the project remains
essentially unchanged from that described in the original September
1976 Project Paper and the project economics remain sound. Although
$17.0 million provided by Amendment I to the Loan Aéreement de-
creased the project internal rate of return from nineteen percent

to fourteen and one-half percent, because of significantly increased
international fual prices, the currently estimated economic internal
rate of return is now twenty-four cercent, even with the proposed

$2.5 million add-on. See Tab E.

Project Description:

The increasing size and complexity of the Egyptian electric power
network (Unified Power System-UPS) has rendered the present manual
voice controlled dispazch center cbsolete. The EEA currently owns
and operates 17 generating stations with a total capabilizy of
3,404 MW, Of these, 1,151 MW are in steam electric plants, 647 MW
in combustion turbines and 1,6C6 MW in hydro. Peak demand in 1979
was 2,814 MW with a total net generation of 16,808 GWh. The system
is comprised of a 500 kV interconnection between the hydro plants
in the south (Aswan) and the load centers and thermal plants in the
northern part of the country (Cairc and the dile Delta). A 220=-kV

network serves the Northern Egvpt loads and 132 kV transaission



lines, generally paralleling the 550-kV link, serve the loads in

the Nile Valley and nearby areas.

System demand is growing at an annual rate of abtout 13 percent.

To meet the rapidly increasing demand, EEA is following a least-
cost development program which has confirmed the need for early
utilization of additional available Nile hydropower at Lower Aswan
Dam and three existing barrages. The Lower Aswan Dam power station
will be expanded by 160 MW, and 190 MW more will be installed at
the three existing barrages (Esna 89 MW, Nag Harmadi 48 MW, and
Assyout 53 MW). Altﬁouqh still clouded in uncer=zainty, nruclear
power stations are being optimistically scheduled bty EZA for
combined operation wizh pumped storage starzing in 1988, Earlier
scheduling is precluded by the estimated lead-%ime needed for
planning and executing nuclear projects in Egypt (9-10 years).
Similar considerations make it necessarv to schedule new hydro

generation to come on the line not earlier than 1966.

In the meantime, Egypt will have to fill zhe growing system needs
from oil and gas fired thermal power stations. New steam electric
generating capacity of 300 MW will be added to the system by the
end of 1984 and 1,200 MW in 1985-1986. Additional cembustion

turbine capacity committed for 1978-1986 amcunts =o 41l MW.



Related expansion in transmission and distribution brings the total
estimated construction recuirements cf the Zgyctian sower sector
for 1978-1986 to L.E. 7.4 billion (US $10.6 billion), including

escalation.

Variations in power available from the large hydro stations, the
distance of these stations from load centers and the total number
of generating stations supplying the power make systems operations
sufficiently complex to justify installation of computerized
control system on both technical and ecorcmic qréunds. This fact

was reccgnized by the World Bank in its Review of the Energv

Sector - Zgvpt prepared in 1973.

The NECC Project is an advanced bulk power control center with on-
line computers, comprehensive telemetaring, visuval displays, and
connections with approximately forty (40) remote terminals. This
control center together with a communications system and rerote
terminals and all related equirment and interconnections is %o
supplement the existing system which is presently in use by the
EEA. The remote terminals will be located at existing and newly

constructad power stations and substations.

The computer subsystem and telecommunications subsystam, furnished

by CDMEEI, consists of CYBER 173-6 computers and Quadraplex



CYBER 18 corputers, forming tiie heart of tha systam. The data
acquisition and control system intelligence will be cathered and
forwarded to the system through microwave and powar lire carrier
communication systems. The man/machine subsystem consists of
duplex, programmable controllers and operator's consoles (4) with

color TV displays and loggers.

The buildings which will house the NECC communication, computers,

personnel, and support facilities ccnsist of the follcwing:

1. MNECC Building - This building is teing censtricted as an
addition to the present Central Dispatch Office located just west
of the Cairo West Pcwer Station. The first flcor cf the east wing
of the existing load dispatch center will house the ccrputer and
peripheral equipment. 0Office space 2or staff and szecial facilities
will occupy the cround flcor of the east wing of the existing
building. A two-story building addition will be constructed o
house the control roem, visitors rocm, and required eleczrical,

mechanical, and air conditioning systems.

2. Remote sites - Remote sites will contain data acquisieion,
control and communications equipment. Remote sites consist of new
sites, which may require new building, as well as existing sites

at substations, plants, and repeater stations. In zhe case where



equipment is to be installed in existing buildings, some alterz-
tions are required. The remota terminal units must be interfaced
to the substation and plant matering and controls, necassitating

an extensive design and modification of existing station wiring.

The project further requires addition of microwave towers at the
ramots sites and at new locations for repeater stations. Additions
and changes to the power line carrier equipment in the substation

switchyards is also required.

Current Status:

It is difficult to accurately assess the current status of the
project given its size, ccocmplexity, nature and the disparate
locations where work is being done. As of mid-May 198C, hcwever,
it is estimated that 75 to 30 gercent of the groject has teen
completed inasmuch as the sredcminant cost is in the area cf
manufacture of the computer and communications hardware, the train-
ing of the Egyptian operators and technicians to operate and
maintain the system, and in the development of the specialized

comput:r software programs.

To date, the principal focus of the project has been in the United
States and essentially, 85 to 90 percent of the U.S. based activ-

ities have been completed on schedule. Now the focus of the project



will shift to Egypt; materials are teing shipped, approximately 100
Eqvptian experts have been trained, harédware and software packages
are being matad together and final factory .acceptance tests are to
commence shortly. Although the principal project focus has here-
tofore been in the U.S., necessary civil works preparatory to
equipment installation have been concurrently underway in Egypt.
Although soﬁewhat behind schedule, particularly as regards con-
s;ruction.of the central ccmputer centsr building, all parties
remain optimistic that a provisional acceptance test dats of
January 1, 1982, for full system operatiocn can De Tet (Sae Tab T

"Management Surmmary - Program Schedule Charz").

From the outset, it was recognized that the prime implementation
aspect that could engender delavs in overall project scheduling
would be that within the responsibilities of the local Egyrtian

contractor (LEC). GEarliaer concerns have indeed mazerialized.

Project organization is essentially as f0llows: EEA has contracted
the civil works construction and equigment installation to the
Egyptian firm Kahromica, a wholly cwned subsidiary of the Minisery
of Power and Electricity. Kahromica, as a prize contractor, ina
turn, has sub-contracted the majority of the work to others. while
CDMEEI will supervise installation of its furnished equipment

(actual work to be done by the LEC), overall project managexment


http:Eyqpt4.an

- 10 -

is retained by EEA. Gilbert Associates (GAI) provides advisory
services to EEA but has not been given construction management

responsibility or authority.

Construction and preparation of the central and remote facilities

to house the U.S. furnished hardware is behind the originally

- contemplated schedule. While much of the delay can be attributed
to ineffactive management controls, delayed shipment, on the part
of CDMEEI and its sub-contractors of necessary installation
materials and tools along with damages to eguipment due to improper
packing and improper shipping documentation effacting customs
clearances, have also impacted the schedule. Certain steps taken

to improve the overall situation, such as inaugerazion of regularly
scheduled construction progress meetings, periodic review meetings
with the Chairman of EEA, changes in Xahromica project anagecent
and limited augmentation to GAI advisory staff, have resulted in
some acceleration in construction progress. CLCelays %o date, while
serioug, are not yet felt to be critical. The contract-required
provisional acceptance test date (January 1982) is szill believed
attainable, although all slack-time built into the original schedule
has been exhausted. Since some delaying factors may be atstributable
to all parties involved in the project, no delay penalty claims are

currently anticipated and all concerned are striving to make up



- 11 -

for lost ground. Nevertheless, continued high level attention by
EEA, its suppliers and contractors will te needed to axpedite

project implementation.

As of mid-May 1980, GAI engineers estimate that approximately

43 percent of the national contzol center building has been
completed. The walls, floors and rcof, etc., are up; slectrical
wiring and installation of the air conditioning duct work is near-
inq completion. However, the time consuming detailed finishing
work remains <o be done. The criginal schedule called for building
completion by July 1, 1980. The current target, which will meet
CDMEEI planned shipping dates, is now September 3C. It is USAID's
considered opinion, however, that a January 1981 complerion to the
point whereby the sensitive ccmputer equipment may be installed is
a more realistic date. This date could be advanced if Xanhrcmica's
sub-contractors will assign additional manpcwer to the job along
with working double shifts and if management coordination continues

to improve.

Work at the RTU sites is also slightly behind schedule, but
accelerating. With exception of the micrcwave ower, equirment
installation at the Cairo 500 site (C-500 is the terminus of the

500 kV transmission line from the High Cam at Aswan) has been



-12 -

completed and is underway at three of the four (Samalut, Aswan,
High Dam) remaining first priority sites. Considerable RTU
equipment has already arrived in country for the various sites

a8 has most of the power-line carrier communications equipment,
microwave antennas and towers. Tower construction at the center
and C-500 will start June 1, 1980. As experience is gained and
additional crews are trained, the pace is anticipated to accslerate
rapidly. CDMEEI and GE supervisory perscnnel are quite optimistic
as to the timely completion of the RTU and coumunicaticns network

aspects of the project.

Additional Budget Reguired to Completae:

Cost commitments to date have virtually exhausted the prasent

AID loan commitments. A full budgetary review was held in

Cecember 1979 with USAID, EEA and GAI representatives partizipating,
this review indicated that additional funds would be required in

the amount of two and one-half million dnllars ($2,500,000) to
successfully complate the NECC project. This estimate was again

confirmed by a GAI analysis dated April 1, 1980 (Tab G).

Estimated expenditure requirements to complete the project are

as follows:



Gilbert Asscciates, Inc. Supplemental
\

=13~

reenent No. 2

Additional contract negotiations, bid reviews 3
Contract montoring and administration of CDC & LEC
Additional facilities engineering, review of LEC designs
Communication engineering and redesign

Extension of resident engineer (+14 mos.)

Additional construction engineer services

Additional civil works contruction supervision
Additional project administration

Fee

Contingency

CDMEEI Change Order No. 4

Hardware additions for Remote Terminal
Units (RTU) at sites and Control Room Equipment

CDMEEI Change Order No. S

Expanded installation supervision services
for aeoncurrent equipment installation

Gilbert Associates, Inc. Supplemental Agreement No. 3

Additional construction management

services related to commissioning and system start-up.
Communication system engineering services

System engineering services for the computer systems,
RTU data acquisition and software (program) applications
Fee

Contingency and Escalation

Total

133,511
65,256
66,880
62,613

194,204
44,812
43,571
69,442
89,000

102,043

76,500

255,5C0
38,000

871,332

500,000

400,000

370,000

358,468

$ 2,500,000


http:Agreement.No

-14-

The above figures are conservatively estimated given current world-
wide economic uncertainities and the duration of time remaining to
final project close-out. In this regard, please note that throughout
the guarantee period (two years following provisional acceptance;
January 1984) CDMEEI is contractually required to provide in-country
maintenance specialists. Items 1 and 2 above may be considered firm
requirements and both GAI and CDMEEI are in good faith currently
providing services or goods to maintain project momentum, although

these have not yet been reflected in formalized contract amendments.

With respect to the proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the GAI

contract, it has essentially been negotiated, subject to availability
nf funding, and includes expanded communications engineering support,
facilities/architec*ural engineering support as well as the contract

and work statement negotiation activities during the early phases

of the project, the LEC's work statemert preparation, an extensive

contract administration support.

CDMEEI Change Order NO. 4 represents procurements in process due to

modifications to system or facilities design, requirements for



- 15 -

additional imported installation materials and tools unavailable
locally, escalation in prices on contract cost reimbursable items
and substantial increases in ocean and air freight charges resulting

from fuel surcharges on published rates.

Items 4 and 5 above may be considered contingency planning to
provide additional services, if required, throughout the long

period until final system acceptance - January 1984.

Attachments:

Tab A - GOE March 1980 Letter Requesting Additional Funds
Tab B - Mission Director Sec. 6ll(e) Certification

Tab C - Statuatory Checklist

Tab D -~ Draft Amendment Authorization

Tab E -~ Revised Economic Analysis

Tab F - Managcment Summary - Program Schedule Chart

Tab G - GAI April 1, 1980 Analysis of Costs

Tab H - Environmental Clearance

Project Committee: USAID/Cairo

Project Manager T.E. Johnson
Loan Officer T.E. Johnson
Engineer P.S. Lewis
Legal Advisor B. Bryant
Economist J. Norris

Project Committee: AID/Washington

Chairperson A. Hotvedt
Development Officer D. Reese
Engineer A. Hotvedt
Counsel T. Carter

Desk Officer-0IC G.F. Gower
Program Officer S. Chernenkoff
Program Analyst G. Self

Environmental Specialist S. Lintner






Tab B

= UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

CAIRO, EGYPT

EGYPT - NATIONAL ENERGY CONTROL CENTER - AMENDMENT III
CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 611 (e) OF THE

FOREIGN ASSISTANCE ACT OF 1961 AS AMENDED

I, Donald S. Brown, the Principal Officer of the Agency for Inter-
national Develcpment, Egypt, having taken into account among other
things, the maintenance and utilization of projects in Egypt
previocusly financed by the United States, do hereby certify that
in my judgement Egypt has both the financial capability and human
resources capability to effectively maintain and utilize the
National Energy Control Center Project which will monitor and
control the Egyptian Unified Power System.

[t o
Donald S. Brown
Director, USAID/Egypt

-




Tab C

5C (2) - PROJECT CHECKLIST

Listed below are $Ctatucory .criteria applicable generally co projects

with FAA funds and projact criteria applicable te individyal funding
dources: Davelopment Assistancu (wich a subcacegory fpr criteria
applicable only co loans); ‘and Ecnnom1CuSupporc Tund.

CROSS REFERENCES: IS COUNTRY. CHECKLIST UP TO DATE?

A

HaS STANCARD ITRM CHECKLIST 3EEN REVIEWED FOR
THIS PROJECT? :

GENERAL CRITERTA FOR PROJECT

l.- FY 79 ApD, Ace Unnumhered; FY 80 App.
Act Unnumbered; FAA Sec, 634A; Sec. 653(b);
(a) Describe how dutharizing and appro-
Priacions Commiccees of Senate and House
have been or will be nocified concerning

the prajece; (b) is assiscance within
(Operational Year Budgec) country or
incernational organization allocation :
reporred to Congress (¢r not more than () Yes, Per above,
$1 million over cthac figure)?

(a) A congressional Notification
on this Crant vas sent to
the congress on '

obligations may he
incurred on

2, FAA Sec. 6l1(a) (1), Prior to

obligacion {n sxcess of 2103,000, wiil
thaere be (a) engineering, financial,

and ocher plang Necessdasy ta carry cut Yes
the asuiscunce and (b) a feasonably firm

estimace of cthe zoye eq tha T.8, 3f che

assf{scance?

legislacive accion 13 required wichin
recipleng councry, what is basis for
Taasonable expeccacion tha: such ucgian
will be completad {n cine o permic
orderly accomplishment of purpose of
the assiscancg? .

action is required

4. FAA Sec. 611(b): FY 79 AEP. Act Sec. 105
FY 80 aApp. Acc Sec. (501.) [{ for watr

Of water-ralacted land resourcae conscru&cion,
has project met the standards and criteria

as per che Principles and Standards for

N/A

‘Planning Wacer and Related Land Resourceg

daced Occober 5, 197137



Tab C
Page g or 11

3. FaA Sec, 611(e). If Projece ig
©apital assiscance (e.g., cOMStruction), - Yes
and al11 y,g, assistance for ic wily exceed '

6. Fap Sec. 209, Is Projece 5u§cepcible N P
O execurien as parg of regional or mul- °. B\'ECO
tilagera] Projecc? r1f¢ So why jg Praject 1
NOL 30 execycaq? Informacigp and BES
€onclusiop whethaer 4ssistance will éncoucage

regional developmenc Progranps,

7. Fai Sec, 601(a), ,Informacién and i
conclusiong whechey Projece yjig) elcourage This Project "1 improve the ‘
etlores of ¢h, country o 4) incregse ‘ efficiency £ d€rlcultyre indust

the flay of nternation,) trade; (p) foster | and commerce by Providing mogg :
Privace iniciarjye and cumputi[ion; religble and efficient electrica)

c encourage dcvelupmenc and use o Service whj S critical to maintalnlng
cooperacives, credic unions, gpg Savings Fequired levels of égricultura;, com-
.and logp associuciong, (d) discouraye erclal ang Induseria) Productiviey
monopoliscye Praccicey; (@) fmproye throughout the Country,

Cachnicg)] cfficieucy or induscry, ag={-
-Culture apy Commerce; and (r) Strengelien

8. Fad See, 6Gi(h), Infornm:ion ind

canclusion on B9 projece yyq)) eNcouray, ?}l con:odi;iea ?fd_serV1°°5‘
U.S. privace frade and fnyeggp. 3 5 fance under the graat vy,
abroad gpg encouryge Privace y,5. parcq- i © Procurec rroq v.g, Suppliers,

Clpacion g, foreign Isslstanee Programs
(including ugse of Privace Crade Changely
and the Servicas of u,s, Privagy an:arpriuv).

9. Fay Sac, 612(b); Sec, 636(R). Dascriy,
Ceps cakep LO assyre that, g the DY ximym The f:ant agreeme?t ¥ill so
Xtenc Possible, thea Souncry ;g4 contriburysg f:g:;r:d'vifilbiogfivf:rgegcy
ecal Currencies ¢, Neet the coye of the Gop - y “dec by
Oitracrya) and octher Services, and foreign )

Lrrencieg Ownead by the U.S, are utilizay

0 mect rhe cosc or concraccual and othar



Does the U.S. own
excasg forgign currency of the country and,
1f so, whac arrangemengg have beap made
for icg releasae?

_ Will che Project
utilize compeciciva Seleceion Procedyrey
far the awarding gor Contraces, eéxcepc
where 2pplicable Procuremenr fules aljey
Otherwise?

12, Fy 39 App. Act, Sec, 608; Fy 80
App. Ace Sec. (521.) If assistance
is for the Production of any Commodicy

for exparce, is che Commodicy likely

£d be i Surplys op world markees' g¢ the
time the resulcing Produceqiye Capacicy
becomes Operacive, and Ls gy,
assistunce likely ¢ Cause Substanciy)
injur, o u.s, Producery of the same,
similar or Compecing Commodi ey

FUNDING CRITERTIA FoR PROJECOT
Develooment Assiscance Project Criceria
8. FAA Sec. lOQ(b); lll; 113; 281y,

L to which

Exce i Activicy will

(a) erfeccively involve the poor in
developmenc, by excending dCCusz g
2conomy a¢ local level, increasing
labor-incensive Producrigy 4nd the yyq
of appropriutq_technology, spreuding

basis, using e 4Ppropriag,a .y,
inscitutions; (b) help devalop
cooperatives, cspccially by technicyy

boor ¢q help chemselvus Coward buttey lifg,
an@,o:herwise elcourage democracic
Private ang local Sovernmene,] inscigy-

Tab C
PageBof‘ll _

Yes, Releasa by the GOE -
8 not 5 Proble s g¢ Present

wﬁii'b COmmodities and Serviceg
e TOVided b
Compety¢ vely selegfggegggg:jctors.

!

N.A.

COPY
gEST AVAILABLE



of developing countries; (d) promote

the participacion of women in cthe national
economies of developing countries -and

the improvement of women's status;: ungd

(e) utilize and encourage regional
cooperacion by developing countries?

b, FiA Sec. 103, 103A, 104, 105, 106, 107,
Is assistance being made available:
(include only ¢ 'Plicable paragraph which
corrasponds to source of funds used,

If more than one fund sSource is used for
Project, include relevant paragraph for
each fund source.) . .

(1) (103] for agriculture, rurgl
davelopmenc or nutrition; 1f so "(a) extecur
Co which activity is specifically
designed to increase vroductivicy and
income of rural poor;  [l03A) Lf for
agriculgural research, full account
shull be taken of the needs of small
'furmers, and excensive yse of field
testing to adapc basic research tq loecal
. condicions shall be made; (b)) excenc
to which assiscance iy used in coordi-
nation with programs carvied our upder
Sec., 104 co help improve nucricion of
the people of developing councries through
encouragement of increased production
of crops wich greacter nutricional value,
improvement of planning, fesearch, and
educacion with respect to nutrition,
particularly with reference to Lapro-
vemant and expanded use of indigenously
Produced foodatuffu; and chu undertaking
ol piloc or demenseracion proygrans
explicicly hddrcssing the problem of
walnurtrition of poor and vulnerable
Peaople; and (c) excent to which
activity incre.jes nacional food
Securicy by improving food policies
and management and by strengchening
national food teserves, wich parcicylar
concern for the needs of che poor,
through measures encouraging domescic
produccion, building natianal food

Pa}e'h of 11

N.A.

N'A.

N.A.

N.A,



reserves, egpanding available Storage
facilities. reducing posc harvesc fooq

under gaq, 104¢(b) Or healeh under N.4,
Sec, 104(c); if 50, (a.) €xtent o which

activicy émphasizag low-cost, incegraced

delivery Syscems for healch. Nuctricycq

and family planning for the Poorasg People,

with Particulay 2Ctenciop Lo the lteeds

of mothers 4,4 Youny children, Using

Paramedicy] and auxiligry Mmedlicy) porsonnul,

clinicy and healey, PuﬁCs,CONthClll

discribution sy-tems gy other modey of
Coinmun{i ¢y Tesearch,

(3) [105) for educacion, Public N.a.
adminiscracion, oT humynp Fesourcey duvelop-

mene; if 50, extene to which dctiviey

Strengtheny nontorpg) educuciou, Biikas

formg] educacign more relevanc, espccially

for rurgl tamiljeg 4and urbgp Puor, or

Strengthens Manegemene Capabilicy 4y
-insticucions Chabling the poor Lo parei-

¢ipata gp duvelopmcnc; and (b, ) exteng

to which 4s5siscance Providag advancgy N.4,
‘tducacioy and *falning of People 4

dcvelopiug countrjug in sych diucipliues

25 3-q Tequiraq for plunning ad L ea

Mintacion o Public 4pq Privage dch;upmunC

(4) (105) for technica) assistuncc,

energy, Tesearch, reconscruction, and N.4,
Sc¢lacragd developmcnt Problems; if so,

extene activiey 4 (1) (a) Concarnegd

ith dacg collec:ion dand analygiy the

“Liiniag of skilley Personne], Tesearch

ethods of Chergy produccion; and

b) faciiicative of Eeologicyl and geo-
Ysical Survey yorl to locace Potencig]
1, Raturygl 8as, ang coal feservay and o
~OUraga eXploracioq for Patencyy) o1],
tural 838, and coq) Teseryes,

Tab C
Page 5 of 11

gest M

A

¥



Tab C
Page ¢ or 11

(11) technicgl Cooperation and developmencv N.A
€specially with u,¢, Frivate apg voluptary, ‘ e
Or regional aud internacional development,
organizacionsi C :

(111) Fasearq], inta, apg €valuation of., N.A
€conamic developmanc Processes gpq cechniques; R

(iv) teconscruccion aﬁter natural gqp manma-'e N.A,
disaster; , '
(v) Pecial develapmen, problems, and N.A,

for g
€O enable Proper utilizacign of earlier
u.s, infrascruCCure. ece,, assis:ance;

i) for Programs of urbagp developmcnc. N.A,
especially snall labor-intensive enCcrpriacs.

¢. [107] gg appropriace efforg Placed o N.A.

d.  Faa Sac, 110(a), Will the fecipilane

Yes,
caunr -y Praovide ¢ leasc 25y 0f the COsCs

'relatively leasc developed” councry) ?

'+ FAA Sec, 110(b), Will sTant capiega] N.A.
Ssistance be disbursed for

Prajecet Oover
Ore than 3 years? If S0, hag Juscifi~

* Fad Sec. 281(p) . D2scribe axrene g N.A,
ich rogtam racogniz BESTAVAILABLECOPV



Tab C
Page 7 of 11

self-governmenc.

8. FAA Sac, 122(p) , Does rhe 8ccivicy N.A.
81ive reasonable Promise qof contribu:ing
20 the development of economic Vesources,

a, FAA Sec, 122(b), Infarmacion and ) N.A.
conclusion op Cdpacity of ¢he cduncry

Lo repay the loan, ar 4 reasonab]le tate

of interese,

b, Faa Sue, 620(d), If assistance {g for N.A,

Enlerprisely annual pruducciogy durfng che
life of the loan?

To the extant Possible, dpes it rerlect the
policy directiong nf saczion 1027

b, Faa Sec.'331gc2. HLll.aapintunco'undur No.
this zhaprar be used for milirary, or

peyvmili:ary 4ctivitiag?
3C(3) - STaNDarp ITEM CHECKLIST

those PTovisions of an assiscance dgreemene dealing vith ity implenc. -




[hes¢ items aré arrangad under che 8eéneral headings of

A,

Conscrucciqn, and (¢) Other Rescriccinns.

Procuremenc,
——Zjenc

1. Faa Sec, 602, 4°e there érrangements
to permic U:S. smal) -Usinesg pq Parcicipace

€quicably i, the furn.shing of Commodicieg
and Services financeg

2, FaA Seg, €04 (a)y, Will a1l Procuremen;
be frog the U,s, excer: a3 Otherwig, ‘

decarmined by the Presidenc or under delega-

504 (d), If the coopuruting

risk wigh 4 cimpany or Companieg duthorizeq
t businesy in the U.s,

4,  Faa Sce. 604 e), If offshorea Procu-
rement of agriculiyrg) cunmodicy T prody:e

Compliance <1lch
requiremenc in sectiop 902(y) of tha Merchane
elar, 0, as eaundad, that ap
lease g9 Per centum of the grosg Connage of
Commodiciag (compuced separq:ely for dry
bulk Carriers, dry cargn liners, ang tankers)
financed shg;l be cranuporcad on priva:ely
Ownag U.S.-zlag Commarciy) Vedsels o the
éxtent thae Such vessels 4re avaglahle
at fair and Teasonap e facey,

Tab C
Page § of 11

(A) Procuremen:,

Yes,

Yes,

Yes,

NOAC

Yes

NlA.

Yes, 1¢ is 8nticipirag

that only the u.s, Irivate
Sector i) Provide services
under this grant,



Contrace basig? If the facilicgeg of other
Federa]l agencies will be utilizeg, are
they particularly su;cable, not Competicive
with privaqe encerpr;se, and made ' :
dvallghle withoye undye incerferencg

with domestje Programs?

8. Internacional Alr Transgort. Fair
Comgeticive Practices Ace, 1974,
If aip Ctrans i

is financed.on grantg basig, will Provigjion

2ing the terminacion of Such concrace for
the Convenicnce of the Uniced States?

Construction
——==_Uction

maximyg extene Consiscenc with the
Rational interese?

2. Faa Sec, 611(c). 1r Contraces fq
Construccyioy are to pe finunced, will they
e lec op 4 Competitive basis ¢q M3 ximun

eéxtaenc Praccicabla?

3 Fad Secl 6200k 1 3E 198 conatruceqan

of~produccivn 8dcorprige, will aggregace value

o 4Ssistance tq be furnished by the u.s,
not exceed $100 milliqn?

Other Restriction
\

1. Faa Sec. 122(b), if developmenc loan,
1s incerese tate at lease 2% per annyp during
8race perigg and at leage 3% per annum thereafeer?

Tab C

Page 9 ,p S |

Yes

Yes

Yeg,

Yes

Yes



. Tab C
l'age 10 or 11

2. FAA Sec 01(d). If fung 45 establighag N.A.
3olely by u.s. contributiops and adqinistered
by an incerqacional organizatiop, does Compcro)-

3. FAA Sec, 620(h). po arrangémencs exige Yes,
Lo insure that Uniteq States foreign aig is
ot used ip 4 manner which, contrary to the

bProjacts or activigies of the Communise-
bloc countrieg?

4. FAp Sec. (636(( . Is finuncing not Yes,
Permiccad ¢g be used, withour waiver, for

Purchase, Sale, longeern lease, exchange

OF guarancy of motor vehicley manufacrured

Yutside the U.s.? )

5. Will urrunucmcnnsprucludu use of f|- Yeu$
nancing:
4o FAA See, Ju4 0. T pay for perfor- Yes.
P O 1 R
rdnce of aborciong 4 a method of Famlly
planning Or =9, mutivire Ol couerce Persons . \PB
€O pruceice 4uortiony; ¢y pay for Perfor- ; ﬁNN

manece of involuntury sterilizacion as 4 eggﬁ
wecthod uf family planning, Or to cource

b, FaA Sac, 620(1). To compensate ownery Yes,
for expropriacad nacionalizaey Preperey?
¢. FAA Sec. 660. 1o Provide training Yes.

or advice or provide any financigl suppoyrn

for police, Prisons, gr other law enforco-
kenut forces, excepe rop narcotics progrims?

d. FA4 Sac, 662.  For cIa activiciey? Yes,
——=2cc. 062
. '
. FY 79 app, Act, See. 104: FY 80 App., .4 Yes.
Act Seag, 3504, To pay Pénsions, etc.,

for milicary Personncl?

£. FY 79 App. Acc, See, 106; ry 8o App, Yes
Act, Sag. [506.[ To pay U.N. Assessmeneg?




Tab C

' ADP. Ace Sec. 107. Y 80 app.
Ace, Sec, ]507.[ To éarry out
of Faa Section 209(d)
f

provis;ons
? Tran

ta muletlls

ns-) :

Yes,
teral 4

Yes,
€xporg

Yes,

Page 11 of 11



UNITED STATES INTERNAi’IONAL DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON.D C 20523

ASSISTANT
ADMIMISTRATOR

THIRD AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AUTHORIZATION

Name of Country: Arab Republic of Egypt Name of Project: National Energy
- Control Center

Project No.: 263-0023
Loan No.: 263-K-037, -027B
1. Pursuant to Section 531 of the Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended,

the National Energy Control Center Project for the Arab Republic of Egypt (the
""Cooperating Country') was authorized on September 28, 1976 and amended on June
14, 1977 and May 19, 1978 (the "Project Authorization'). The Project Authoriza-
tion is hereby further amended as follows:

In addition to the loan funding previously authorized, I
hereby authorize a Grant to the Arab Republic of Egypt of not to
exceed Two Million Five Hundred Thousand United States Dollars
($2,500,000), to be obligated during FY 1980, subject to the
availability of funds in accordance with the A.I1.D./OYB allotment
process, to help in financing the foreign exchange costs for the
project.

2. The Project Agreement Amendment or new Agreement which may be negotiated
and executed by the officer(s) to whom such authority is delegated in accordance
with A.I1.D. regulations and Delegations of Authority shall be subject to the
following essential covenant together with such other terms and conditions as
A.I.D. may deem appropriate.

a. In order to assist the Egyptian Electricity Authority ("EEA") in
carrying out the project, the Cooperating Country shall regrant to the EEA the
proceeds of the Grant under a regrant agreement to be entered into between the
Cooperating Country and EEA with terms and conditions satisfactory to A.I.D.

3. The Project Authorization, as amended, remains in force except as hereby
amended.

(0esd b5

Alfred D. White

3 1 JuL 1980

Date



Tab E

VI. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

6.01. The primary economic benefit of this project is the

reduced cost of system operation by improved efficiency and reli-
ability resulting from economic load generation and dispatching

by on-line computerized control. Efficient programming of

economic generating units by having the lowest operating cost

units on the grid compatible with availability and system reliability
will result in reduced annual fuel costs. In addition, the increased
degree of central control of and information on the national elec-
trical system should permit the system to operate with a lower

level of reserve generating capacity than is currently the case.

6.02. The revised economic analysis contained in this project
amendment reflects currently estimated higher project costs and signi-
ficantly increased international petroleum fuel prices. The new
nationwide electricity load projection used is the low projection
contained in the 1978 Sanderson-Porter study for the Shoubra El Kheima
plant. This more recent projection is higher than the one used in

the original project paper. The projections of the portion of power
generation provided by hydro, nuclear, turbine, thermal and nuclear
are also taken from this study. The Sanderson-Porter study used very
optimistic GOE projections for the rate at which new hydro and nuclear
facilities would come on line. As a result, the estimates of total
future fuel costs used here for power generation must be considered
very conservative. Since project benefits result from an estimated
saving of 2% in system fuel costs, this means that project benefits
are also conservatively estimated.

6.03. In the original project paper, the cost of generating electricity
from existing or planned thermal plants was estimated at $16 to $21 per
thousand kwh. Because of sharply increased {nternational petroleum
prices, it is calculated that the current fuel cost is $48 per thousand
kwh for thermal plants. With the NECC projected to come on liae in
1981, estimated fuel savings in 1982 are §11.5 million. Savings are
projected to rise to a peak of $18.9 million in 1986 and then taper off
(as the relative importance of nuclear and hydro facilities increases)
to a minimum $7.6 million by 1998. As noted above, conventionally
fueled thermal power generation is almost certain to be more significant
during this period then projected by the GOE. As result fuel savings
will also be higher than we have projected.

6.04. On the cost side, in addition to increasing investment coSts
by $2.5 million to a new total of 543.5 million, annual O & M costs
have been doubled to $1.0 million. With these cost and beneflit
projections, the economic internal rate of return is 24Z.



Tab E (Cont'd)

Page 2 of 2
NATIONAL ENERGY CONTROL CENTER
INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN
($ Millions)
Project Net
Year Investment 0 &M Benefits Benefit
1 $(5.5) -0- -0~ (5.5)
2 (9.0) -0- -0- 9.0
3 (20.0) -0- -0~ (20.0)
4 (7.8) -0- -0- (7.8)
5 (.8) (1.0) 11.5 9.7
6 (.4) (1.0) 13.4 12.0
7 (1.0) 16.9 15.9
8 (1.0) 17.5 16.5
9 (1.0) 18.9 17.9
10 (1.0) 18.4 17.4
11 (1.0) 18.1 17.1
12 (1.0) 18.1 17.1
13 (1.0) 17.9 16.9
14 (1.0) 16.3 15.3
15, (1.0) 16.0 15.0
16 (1.0} 15.5 14.5
17 (1.0) 14.9 13.9
18 (1.0) 12.9 11.9
19 (1.0) 11.8 10.8
20 (1.0) 10.6 9.6
21 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
22 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
23 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
24 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
25 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
26 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
27 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
28 (1.0) 7.6 6.6
29 (1.0) 7.6 6.6

Present value of net benefits with a 24% discount rate equal + 0.74



Tab F

LARGE BLUEPRINT
NON-REPRODUCIBLE

(it may be borrowed from chairperson)



Tab G

é{} Gilbert/Commonwealth enginzers and consultants

GILBERT ASSOCIATES, INC., P. 0. Box 1438, Reading, PA 19603, Tel. 215 775-26U0,Cabla Gilasoc, Telex 836-431

April 1, 1980

Mr. Donald S. Brown, Director
U.S. AID

Five Latin America Street
Garden City, Cairo, A.R.E.

Re: Egyptian Electricity Authority
Nationai Energy Control Center
U.S. AID Loan Number 253-K-037

Dear Mr. Brown:
The present budget authorization and loan commitment for development and
construction of the National Energy Control Center financed under U.S. ALD

Loan Number 263-K-037 is set at forty-one million dollars (41,000,N000.).

Gilbert Associates' Project Management has recentlv reviewed the cost com-
mitments to date and found applicable fiuures as follows:

LTEM AMOUNT COMULATIVE TOTAL
CDC Original Contract
(Design & Installation) 538,219,797, $38,219,797.
CDC Change Order YNo. 1 (5284,931.)Credit 537,934,884,
CDC Change Order YNo. 2 (5160,088.)Credit 337,774,744,
CDC Change Order YNo. 3 $928,373. $38,703,151.

Gilbert Associates, Inc.
Consulting Services
Contract $1,723,323. $40,426,474,

Gilbert Associates, Inc.
Supp. Agreement No. 1
(Substation Engr. & CPM Sch.) $453,421. $40,879,893.

The above figures indicate that the cost commitments to date virtually
exhausted the present loan commitments from U.S. AID.

- Continued -

szsxmhmn-mummummmnmmm


http:revie'.ed

' Page Two .
cao April 1, 1980

~

/:‘ ?Gilbon/c:»mmomonlth enginvers and caomuitants Mr. Donald S. Brown
— — “eim w N e e e e e e et ——— + alaia
N Gasenr assocutes, W p 0 e Feadng, PA 19603 Tel 215 75.2600-Cokia Géesoc. Telex 806431

In addition to the above, certain expenditures deemed necessary for the
successful completion of the project are anticipated in the future. These
expenditures are as follows:

Gilbert Associates, Inc.
Suppl. Agreement No. 2
(Additional Consulting
Services) $871, 332, $41,751,227.

CDC Change Order No. 4
(Certain Anticipated
Hardware Additions) $500,000. - §42,251,227.

CDC Change Order No. §
(Expanded Installation
Supervision Services) $400,000. $42,651,227.

Gilbert Associates, Inc.

Supp. Agreement No. 3

(Additional Construstion

Management Services) $§370,000. $43,021,227.

Contingency and Escalation $478,773. 543,500,000,
In view of the above analysis, GAI feels that additional fundinu is required
to successfully complete the MECC Project. It is requested that these
additional funds in the amount of two and one-half millicn dollars (52,330,000.)
be funded by U.S. AID and a new funding level be established at fortv-three
million, five hundred thousand dollars ($43,500,000.) for loan 263-%-037.

Very truly vours,

C. L. LW/’LIS

C. L. Longenecker
Project Manager

CLL/nma

cct D. R. Smith



TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

epTe. pormd 10, 1 ‘
mm-(:‘:n) s TAB H

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

NE/PD/ENGR, Alfred Hotvedt DATE: July 10, 1980
Project Chairperson

NE/PD/PDS, Stephen F. Lintner 4{}5{
Bureau Environmental Coordinafor

EGYPT - National Energy Control Center, Amendment No. 2
(263-0023) - Environmental Clearance

I have reviewed the proposed amendment for the subject
project and recommend that the project retain its
""Negative Determination' 'status. It should be noted
that the project will improve the utilization of

power resources and hence contribute to the
conservation of natural resources.

cc: GC/NE, T. Carter
USAID/Cairo, Mission Environmental Officer
USAID/Cairo, L. Michael Hager, Senior Legal Advisor
USAID/Cairo, T. E. Johnson, Project Manager

Baxy U.S. Savings Bends Regularly om the Payrell Savings Plan




UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION-AGENCY

AGENCY FQR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
‘ WASHINGTON. 0.C 20523

NEAR EAST ADVISORY COMMITTEE MEETING

DATE: July 3, 1980
TIME: See Agenda
PLACE: 6439 NS

SUBJECT: Issues Paper A.I.D. Project Number 263-0023;
National Energy Control Center, Egypt

The Near East Advisory Committee will meet as scheduled above to discuss Amend-
ment No. 2 to the Project Paper and the attached Issues Paper.

Please refer all questions to the Chairperson.

Attachment: Issues Paper

DISTRIBUTION:

A-AA/NE, Mr. A. White, 6724 NS
AA/NE, Mr. E. Vinson, 6732 NS
NE/DP, Mr. B. Langmaid, 6723 NS (4)
NE/PD, Mr. S. Taubenblatt, 4720 NS
NE/PD, Mr. R. Bell, 4720 NS
NE/TECH, Mr. L. Reade, 4443 NS
NE/TECH, Ms. K. MacManus, 4443 NS
NE/TECH, Dr. P. Benedict, 6664 NS
NE/TZCH, Mr. G. Self, 6664 NS
NE/PD, Mr. L. Rosenberg, 4712 NS
NE/PD, Mr. S. Lintner, 4709 NS
NE/PD, Mr. M. Kingery, 4712 NS
NE/EI, Mr. J. Sperling, 5318 NS
PPC/WID, Ms. A. Fraser, 3245 NS
GC/NE, Mr. J. Mullen, 2638 NS
GC/NE, Mr. T. Carter, 2638 NS
CM/ROD/NE, Mr. F. Moulton, 729 SA-14
R/CQH/NE, Mr. R. Looper, 811-D SA-18
S/DIU/DI, Ms. N. Thompson, 813 SA-18 (&)
NE/PD, Ms. G. Shivers, 4709-A NS
PPC/PDPR, Mr. B. Sidman, 3938 NS
PPC/PB, Mr. 1. Segal, 3731 NS
NE/EI, Mr. G. Kamens, 5318 NS
NE/EI, Mr. G. Gower, 5318 NS



REPLY TO
ATTNOF:

THRU:

SURJECT:

TO:

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

. eénorandum

Project Review Committee, A. Hotve > ChairPperson
NE/PD, Selig A. Taubenblatsd =
EGYPT: National Energy Control Center, Project 263-0023

Near East Advisory Committee (for meeting 7/3/80)

ISSUES PAPER

Issue No. 1: Why is additional funding needed and why doesn't the GOE
provide the requisite funds in accordance with Section 4.02 of the
263-K-037 loan agreement?

Discussion: As of mid-May 1980 virtually all of the A.I.D. loan funds

of $41.0 million have bz2en committed. The Egyptian Electricity Authority
and the A & E consultant have reviewed che project and determined that

an additional $2.5 million is required to successfully complete the pro-
Ject. The GOE, through the Office of the Ministry of Economy and Eco-
nomic Cooperation, has requested a grant of $2.5 million from the USAID/
Cairo. The Mission has concurred with this request. The FX funds would
finance additional consulting and management services by the A & E con-~
sultant and additional hardware and expanded installation services by

the construction contractor. It is considered that these additional
services are necessary for effective completion of the project and that
additional funding is an appropriate expenditure for A.I.D. The original
scope of work has not been substantively changed. The COE is commitred
to contribute large amounts of local currency ($8,532,000 equivalent)

to the project and any additional civil works costs incurred.

Recommendation: The Commi:ztee recommends Mission request for grant funds
be accepted with the understanding that this {ncrement represents A.I.D.'s
last contribution to the projecet.

Issue No. 2: One of the deficiencies in the implementation of the N.E.C.C.

has been the performance of the Egyptian local contractor for civil works,
Kahromica. Construction at some of the remote sites and at the N.E.C.C.
building are behind schedule.

Discussion: There are three wholly owned EEA civil works firms. One

of these, Kahromica won the award. The Chairman of Kahromica has equal
status with the Chairman of the EEA. Until recently, the EEA has not
been effective in motivating Kahromica. However, the importance of meet-
ing the provisional acceptance test date of January 1, 1982 for full sys—
tem operations has been recognized and a series of weekly scheduled con-
struction progress meetings as well as periodic review meetings with the
Chairman of EEA have been instituted. A recently assigned Mission tele-
communications engineer is now attending these meetings. Consideration

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan GPTIONAL FORS MO 16
E.T'n(dnlﬂ-ll.l



-2 -

1s being given by Kahromica to assigning additiomal manpower to the job
along with working double shifts and improved management cpvordinmation.

Recommendation: Mission, through telecommunications engineer monitoring
progress meetings, quickly respond to any potential implementation delays
since all slacktime built into the original schedule has been exhausted.

Issue No. 3: With computer equipment scheduled to be shipped prior to
completion of the N.E.C.C. building, is the EEA handling this situation
satisfactorily?

Discussion: The EEA has requested Control Data to delay shipment until
the building is ready and at that time ship the computer components via
chartered air freight. The heavy items, steel, etc., have already been
received in country and are stored in a secure warehouse. Control Data
has agreed there will be no increased charges incurred because of the
deferred shipment.

Recommendation: Concern of PRC was shipment of delicate equipment prior
to building cccupancy and the problem of adequate secure storage facil-
ities. PRC recommends acceptance of EEA's procedure.

Other Item: Congressional notification is required and CN is being
drafted for transmictal.

The Committee feels all of the ma jor issues have been addressed and re-
commends approval of Amendment No. 2 to the Project Paper.

Project Review Committee:

NE/PD/ENGR, Alfred Hotvedt, Chairperson
NE/PD/E, Thomas A. Sterner

NE/DP/PR, Sidney A. Chernenkoff
NE/EI/E, Gerald F. Gower

NE/EI/E, Jonathan L. Sperling
NE/PD/PDS, Stephen F. Lintner
NE/TECH/SA, George Self

GC/NE, Theodora B. Carter






